

IN THE
COURT OF APPEALS OF INDIANA

CAUSE NO. 21A-MI-02600

THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON,)
INDIANA, et al.,) Appeal from
) Monroe Circuit Court VIII
)
Appellants,) Cause No. 53C08-2006-MI-000958
)
v.)
)
ANDREW GUENTHER, et al.,)
) The Honorable Erik C. Allen,
Appellees.) Special Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Carl Paul Lamb, 10286-53
Matthew Fox, 31713-49
CARL LAMB & ASSOCIATES, P.C
1101 West Second Street
Bloomington, Indiana 47403
P: (812) 332-1420
F: (812) 332-4415
E: carl@carllamblaw.com

Attorneys for the Appellees

Brief of Appellees, Guenther and Ellis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....3-5

Statement of the Issues.....6

Statement of Case.....6

Statement of Facts.....6-10

Summary of Argument.....10-12

Argument.....12

I. The trial court did not err when it found that Ellis and Guenther had standing to bring the *Amended Complaint for Declaratory Judgment and Writ of Quo Warranto* (“Complaint”) because Ellis had the lawful authority under Indiana Code 36-1-8-10 to appoint Guenther to vacancy on the Bloomington Plan Commission therefore Ellis and Guenther had a sufficient personal stake in the outcome of an otherwise justiciable controversy, distinct from that of the general public.....12

II. The trial court properly ruled in favor of Ellis and Guenther, neither waiver nor laches barred the claims asserted in their *Amended Complaint*.....33

III. I.C. 36-7-4-216(b)(2) did not prevent Guenther from being appointed to the Plan Commission by Ellis, while being a member of the Environmental Commission.....40

IV. The trial court did not err un exercising its discretion to issue both a writ for *quo warranto* and a declaratory judgment.....43

Conclusion.....45

Word Count Certificate.....45

Certificate of Service.....46

Brief of Appellees, Guenther and Ellis

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Indiana Cases

AmRhein v. Eden, 779 N.E. 2d 1197 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002).....34,40
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....22
Bryarly v. State, 111 N.E. 2d 277, 232 Ind. 47 (Ind. 1953).....22-24
Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1, 96 S.Ct. 612, 46 L.Ed. 659 (1976).....26, 32
Chico Corp. v Delaware-Muncie Bd. of Zoning Appeals, 466 N.E. 2d 472, 475 (Ind. Ct. App. 1984).....38
Cittadine v. Ind. Dep’t of Transp., 790 N.E.2d 978 (Ind. 2003).....14
City of Gary v. Johnson, 621 N.E. 2d 650 (Ind. Ct. App. 1993).....26-27,30
City of Mishawaka v. Mohney, 156 Ind. App. 668, 297 N.E. 2d 858 (1973).....16
Clements v. Fashing, 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....24
Cook v. City of Evansville, 178 Ind. App. 20, 381 N.E. 2d 493 (1978).....30
Common Council of Mich. City v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of Mich. City, 881 N.E. 2d 1012, 1014 (Ind. Ct. App. 2008).....14
ESPN, Inc. v. Univ. of Notre Dame Police Dep’t, 62 N.E. 3d 1192 (Ind. 2016).....16
Gittings v. Deal, 109 N.E. 3d 963 (Ind. 2018).....43
Hammes v. Brumley, 659 N.E.2d 1021(Ind. 1995).....14
Hannon v. Metropolitan Development, 685 N.E. 2d 1075, 1078 (Ind. Ct. App. 1997).....34,40,43
Higgins v. Hale, 476 N.E.2d 95 (Ind. 1985).....14
Holcomb v. City of Bloomington, 158 N.E. 3d 1250 (Ind. 2020).....15
Hovanec v. Diaz, 397 N.E. 2d 1249 (Ind. 1979).....26-28
Hutter v. Weiss, 132 Ind. App. 244, 259, 177 N.E. 2d 339 (1961).....38
Ind. Civil Rights Comm’n v. Indianapolis Newspapers, Inc. 716 N.E. 2d 943 (Ind. 1999).....14-28
Ind. Educ. Emp’t Relations Bd. v. Benton Cmty. Sch. Corp., 266 Ind. 491, 365 N.E. 2d 752, (1977).....15
Indiana State Highway Comm’n v. Pappas, 169 Ind. App. 611, 349 N.E. 2d 808 (1976).
Lafayette Car Wash, Inc. v. Boss, 282 N.E. 2d 838 (Ind. 1972).....35
Libertarian Party of Indiana et al., v. Packard, 741 F. 2nd 981 (7th Cir. 1984).....25
Madden v. Houck, 403 N.E. 2d 1133 (Ind. Ct. App. 1980).....44
M.O. v. Indiana Dept. of Ins. Patient’s Compensation Fund, 968 N.E.2d 254, 261 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012).....36
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964).....24
Pence v. State, 652 N.E. 2d 486 (Ind. 1995).....29-30
